Derivatives for risk hedging (Nominal Value) - (7,115) - - - (7,115)

Total risk (118,044) 4,517 1,245 - (51) (112,333)

EURO USD GBP BGN Other Total

€ '000 3rd parties 3rd parties 3rd parties 3rd parties 3rd parties 3rd parties

Trade and other receivables 179,299 8,049 5,799 - 1 193,147

Loans and Borrowings (449,136) (3,758) - - - (452,894)

Trade and other payables (138,064) (3,213) (211) - (90) (141,577)

Cash & cash equivalents 30,142 2,149 283 - - 32,574

(377,759) 3,227 5,872 - (89) (368,749)

Derivatives for risk hedging (Nominal Value) - (5,069) - - - (5,069)

Total risk (377,759) (1,842) 5,872 - (89) (373,818)

2016

2017

2016

2017

54

The rates that were applied for the foreign exchange translation were:

The BGN has a fixed exchange rate with the Euro, which is the functional currency of the Group and the Company at

a par value of 1.9558 and therefore there is no risk.

Sensitivity analysis

A change in the price of Euro against other currencies that the Group trades would have corresponding impact on

the income statement and in equity as follows:

d) Interest rate risk

The following financial liabilities relate to loans and liabilities from finance leases:

2017 2016 2017 2016

USD 1.1297 1.1069 1.1993 1.0541

GBP 0.8767 0.8195 0.8872 0.8562

RON 4.5688 4.4904 4.6585 4.5390

Average At year end

GROUP

€ '000 Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening

USD (10% movement in relation to EUR) (1,209) 1,477 578 (707)

GBP (10% movement in relation to EUR) (437) 534 351 (429)

€ '000 Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening

USD (10% movement in relation to EUR) (210) 210 (149) 149

GBP (10% movement in relation to EUR) (847) 847 (601) 601

2016

Profit or loss Equity, net of tax

2017

Profit or loss Equity, net of tax

COMPANY

€ '000 Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening

USD (10% movement in relation to EUR) (1,057) 1,292 (104) 127

GBP (10% movement in relation to EUR) (113) 138 (80) 98

€ '000 Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening

USD (10% movement in relation to EUR) (221) 221 (157) 157

GBP (10% movement in relation to EUR) (521) 521 (370) 370

2017

Equity, net of taxProfit or loss

Profit or loss Equity, net of tax

2016

2017 2016 2017 2016

€ '000 € '000 € '000 € '000

Fixed-rate instruments

Financial liabilities 3,976 5,429 1,000 2,000

3,976 5,429 1,000 2,000

Variable-rate instruments

Financial liabilities 564,265 211,659 451,894 186,360

564,265 211,659 451,894 186,360

GROUP COMPANY

55

Sensitivity analysis

The effects of an increase in the interest rates of 25 basis points in the Income statement and the Equity can be

depicted as follows:

28. Fair value of financial assets

The different levels have been defined as follows:

 Level 1: consists of exchange traded derivatives and shares which are based on market prices.

 Level 2: consists of OTC derivatives that are based on prices from brokers.

 Level 3: Includes unlisted shares. They come from estimates of the Company as there are no observable

market data.

The financial information concerning Level 3 refers to holdings in domestic and foreign companies with a stake of